4. For the purposes of this direction a multiple certificate shall be taken to be such number of unit certificates as is represented by that multiple certificate.

Dated the 27th day of February, 1952.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland in the presence of

(L.S.) (Sgd.) G. N. Cox,

Assistant Secretary.

Fourth Issue

1952. No. 109

The Ministry of Finance in exercise of the powers vested in it by sub-section (1) of section sixteen of the Exchequer and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1950, and subject to the provisions of the Ulster Savings Certificates Regulations, 1927, as amended by any subsequent Regulations, hereby directs as follows:—

- 1. The currency of any Ulster Savings Certificate issued on or after the 2nd August, 1932, and before the 1st October, 1933, (in this direction referred to as a "certificate of the Fourth Issue"), shall be prolonged to a date thirty years after the date of purchase of that certificate.
- 2. Interest shall be added after the twentieth anniversary of the date of purchase and up to and including the twenty-fourth anniversary of that date at the rate of threepence-halfpenny in respect of each unit certificate of the Fourth Issue for each completed period of six months, and at the rate of twopence in respect of each unit certificate for each completed period of three months after the twenty-fourth anniversary and up to and including the thirtieth anniversary.
- 3. On the death of any holder of a certificate of the Fourth Issue occurring after 30th day of September, 1950, the value of any such certificate held, including accrued interest, will be repaid to the legal personal representative, nominee, or other person entitled under the Ulster Savings Certificates Regulations, 1927, as amended by any subsequent Regulations.
- 4. For the purposes of this direction a multiple certificate shall be taken to be such number of unit certificates as is represented by that multiple certificate.

Dated this 23rd day of June, 1952.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland in the presence of

(L.S.) G. N. Cox,
Assistant Secretary.